Rule 2.33 ’ Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED 2286091

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION Court case number
LIVERPOOL DISTRICT REGISTRY 872 of 2009

We lan C Brown and Robert M Rutherford
(a) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of ] . .
administrator{s) both of Parkin S Booth & Co, Yorkshire House, 18 Chapel Street, Liverpool L3 9AG

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date 27lh May 2009

Signed l
Joint Administrator

Dated 27" May 2009

Contact Details:

Parkin S Booth & Co
You do not have to give any contact information in Yorkshire House. |8 Chapel Street, Liverpool L3 9AG

the box opposite but it you do. it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that vou give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0151 2364331
DX Number DX Exchange
" l" m"’ml’ m,( ,, I” ’, ”l,"m‘ ’"’ When vou have compteted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
*AFOOJAG3" Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A4z 29/05/2009 275

COMPANIES HOUSE




APPENDIX 1

COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

For the achievement of the purposes of the Administration and in accordance with
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators of the
Company make the following Proposals to the Creditors for consideration and if
appropriate approval at the Meeting of Creditors to be held on 17 June 2009.

1.

To continue to conduct an advantageous realisation of the Company's assets, in
accordance with the purposes of the Administration; thereafter to investigate and
if appropriate pursue any claims that the Company or the Administrators may
have.

To do all such other things and generally exercise their powers as Joint
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to achieve
the purposes of the Administration or to protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or to maximise realisations for any purpose incidental to those
Proposals.

The Joint Administrators will seek to establish a Creditors Committee to assist
them in their duties.

In the event that no Creditors Committee is established, the basis of the Joint
remuneration is to be fixed by reference to time costs both for their services as
Administrators and for their staff in dealing with issues and matters arising in the
Administration, and such fees may be drawn on account.

The Administrators be at liberty to pay costs and expenses properly incurred in
performance of their duties.

On the basis that there are insufficient funds to repay Preferential and Secured
Creditors in full the Administrators will make a distribution to these Creditors,
discharge liabilities incurred in the Administration including the Joint
Administrators remuneration and then apply for dissolution of the Company. In
the event that a surplus is available to the Unsecured Creditors then a distribution
will be effected in a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. Should this be appropriate
the Administrators propose that they be appointed Joint Liquidators.
Alternatively the Joint Administrators will apply to the Court for authority to pay
dividends to the Unsecured Creditors within the Administration.

The Proposals are subject to such modifications as the Joint Administrators may
approve.




-—

The Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act™) 30 days following the registration of the Notice
given pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act.




Yorkshire House

18 Chapel Street, Liverpoel L3 9AG

Tel: 0151-236 4331 Fax: (#151-255 0108
E.Mail; ip@parkinsbooth.co.uk

Parkin $. Booth & Co.

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners } www. parkinshooth.co.uk
LIVERPOOL = CHESTER = LLANDUDNO =-WARRINGTON John C. Moran Jonathan R. Booth
Our Ref. Your Ref. Paul J. Fleming Robert M. Rutherford
lan C. Brown Dennis P Crowe

Alan C. Branch

ICB/DJ 27" May 2009

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sir(s)

RE: COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED

— IN ADMINISTRATION

TRADING ADDRESS: UNIT 10 ION PATH, WINSFORD INDUSTRIAL
ESTATE, WINSFORD, CHESHIRE CW7 3GE

COMPANY No: 2286091

I refer to the Joint Administrators® letter dated 9" April 2009 and now enclose a Report
to Creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Report includes the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Form 2.20B for your kind
consideration.

If there is any further information you require please do not hesitate to contact us or our
representatives.

Yours faithfully

.

IAN C BROWN
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Insolvency Practitioner licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

ADI29
Also at: 2 Gity Road Chester GHL 3AE Tel: 01244 340129 Fax: 01244 311365
Abbevdale 24 Trinity Square Llandudno LEL30 2RH Tel: 01492 871474 Fax: (1492 871475
2nd Floor 20 Winmarteigh Street Wareington WAL LY Tel: 01925 245004 Fax: 01925 245357

Members of the Association of Business Recovery Professtonals - Members of The Insolvency Practitioners Association




County Commercial Stationery Limited (In Administration)

(*The Company™)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

27" May 2009




CONTENTS

1. Glossary

2. Introduction

3. Background and events leading up to the administration

4. Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the administration

5. * Statutory matters

6. Administrators’ proposals

7. Further Details

Appendices

1.

|98

wox =

Administraiors’ Proposals
Statutory Information

Statement of Affairs

Summary of Administrator’s time costs to 27"

May 2009

Receipts & Payments Account
Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s fees
Form 2.20B

Notes regarding voting procedure

Claim Form

Page 3

Page 4

Page 5

Page 6

Page 12

Page 13

Page 13




1. GLOSSARY

Administrators:

Administration Order:

Court Reference

The Company:
The Director:

Debenture Holder

lan C Brown and Robert M Rutherford of Parkin S Booth &
Co., Yorkshire House, 18 Chapel Street, Liverpool L3 9AG
The Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was lodged
in Court on 27" March 2007

The Notice of Appointment of Administrators was lodged in
the Court on 6™ April 2009

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Liverpool District
Registry 872 of 2009

County Commercial Stationery Limited

Mr A W Kershaw

National Westminster Bank plc

The references in this report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act

1986 (“IA 86™), Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“SCH B17) and the Insolvency

(Amendment) Rules 2003 (“IR03”) respectively.




2. INTRODUCTION

lan C Brown and Robert M Rutherford of Parkin S Booth & Co were appointed as
Joint Administrators of the Company on 6™ April 2009 by an application to the Court

by the Directors.

In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any or one of the

Admintstrators.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators now set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the

Administration and for the conduct of the Administration.

The Report also includes certain information required to be provided to Creditors in

accordance with the Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

The appropriate statutory information is set out in Appendix 2.




3. BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE
ADMINISTRATION ORDER

3.1 Background

The Company was incorporated in 1988 and operated as a manufacturer
and supplier of stationery and office supplies to commercial customers

from sites in Bootle and Winsford.

The premises at 16-18 Berry Street, Bootle are owned by the Company
whilst the premises in Winsford are rented. At its peak the Company
employed 56 staff, including 1 director.

Recently the Company has incurred losses and its Director entered into

negotiations with a competitor with a view to it purchasing the Company’s

customer list and website.

3.2 Financial Information

We set out below some recent financial information

Period Ended 30/9/07 30/11/06
Turnover 2,579,524 2,970,746
Operating Profit

(Loss) 88,256 (72,397)
Net Assets 206,782 157,601




4,

33

Lead up to appointment of Administrators

Prior to the appointment of Administrators the Director had entered into
negotiations with an independent third party company in Liverpool with a
view to selling the customer list and website. This sale was completed in

March 2009 for the sum of £15,000.

The majority of the staff were then made redundant on 13™ March 2009,

with the exception of two office staff retained to assist in the collection of

the book debts.

A substantial quantity of stock and a considerable number of book debts
remained following the sale of the customer list and it was believed that
there was still the possibility of a sale of the manufacturing site as a going

concern.

Parkin S Booth & Co. were consulted regarding the Company’s affairs and
prior to appointment, held discussions with the Director to determine the
most suitable insolvency procedure. As a result it was believed that the
appointment of Administrators would be the best course of action to

maximise the return to creditors.

PURPOSES, INITIAL STRATEGY AND PROGRESS OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

4.1 Purpose of the Administration

In accordance with Paragraph 3 (1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act

1986 the Joint Administrators have stepped objectives. In order, these are:-




(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s Creditors as whole than

would be likely to be achieved if the Company was wound up; or

(¢) Realising property in order to make distribution to one or more secured or

preferential Creditors.

4.2 Administration Strategy

4.2.1

4.2.2

Initial Strategy

Upon appointment, we immediately undertook a detailed analysis
of the Company’s debtors and asset position. The debtor book
stood at approximately £287,000 and it was decided to retain the
services of the two members of staff who had responsibility for the
collection of the debts. Their knowledge of the business and

individual accounts would maximise the return for creditors.

We also instructed our agents to value the company’s chattel assets

and properties and to initiate the marketing thereof.

Our strategy was to continue to occupy the premises at Winsford to
enable the ongoing collection of the book debts with the assistance
of the retained staff and to immediately begin marketing the

Company’s premises in Bootle.

Employees

As previously stated, at the date of our appointment, the Company
employed 2 staff, the remaining staff having been made redundant

on 13™ March 2009,




4.3 Progress of the Administration

4.3.1 Sale of Business and Assets

Agents have been instructed to market the premises in Bootle and

initial interest has already been shown.

In addition our agents are dealing with the collection and sale of
the remaining stock and chattel assets at the premises. A number
of creditors have claimed retention of title over stock supplied
which if successful, will reduce the amount realised by agents at

auction.

Certain items of pre-printed stock have also been sold to the

purchaser of the customer list.

Our agents are also dealing with the collection and sale of the

leased assets.

4.3.2 Premises

These comprise the following:-

Long leasehold premises at 16-18 Berry Street, Bootle, Liverpool
L20 8AT

Rented premises at Unit 10 lon Path, Road 3, Winsford Industrial
Estate, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 3EC




44

433

434

4.3.5

Stock and Retention of Title

At portion of the Company’s stock appears to be subject to
reservation of title clauses. We have instructed agents to confirm

the validity of the various claims.
Cash of Bank/In-hand

At the date of our appointment the Company had a bank overdraft
of £94,638 together with a loan of £60,292. The Company

maintains its accounts at National Westminster Bank plc.

The overdraft balance has been reducing since our appointment as

a result of debtors who have paid direct by BACS into the account.

Debtors

At the date of our appointment the outstanding balance was
approximately £287,000. Since then the sum of £114,986 has been
collected with additional amounts being paid directly by BACS
into the overdrawn bank account. The collection of debts
continues although it is too early to give an estimate of the likely

total realisations.

Investigations

Both Administrators and Liquidators have the power to investigate and

remedy any antecedent transactions.




4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

During the course of our initial work, we have not identified any issues
that require further investigation. However, we have yet to complete our
enguiries.

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment we have used Robson Kay & Co. Limited to assist

with valuation advice and the sale of stock and equipment. Mason Owen

have been instructed to market the long leasehold propetties in Bootle
Pensions

The Company’s operates a pension scheme for staff.

It is understood that payments to the scheme are up to date.
Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims received to date have been collated and

acknowledged.
1t is anticipated that, subject to costs, a dividend will be payable on the
agreed claims of Unsecured Creditors. A distribution will be made by the

Administrators, subject to the approval from the Court, or via a

Liquidation, as appropriate.
Taxation

Initial VAT and corporation tax reviews have taken place.

10




4.9

4.10

Tax could be material to the outcome of the Administration if there were
chargeable gains arising from the sale of the property which under the
Enterprise Act is an expense of the Administration. The necessary Tax
and VAT returns are being prepared so the accurate tax/VAT positions can

be determined.
Estimated Qutcome to Creditors / Prescribed Part
Preferential Creditors will be paid in full.

As it is anticipated that the Bank will be paid in full following the sale of
the long leasehold premises, the prescribed part will not apply in this

matier.

It is also clear that Unsecured Creditors will receive a dividend although it
is too early in the Administration to assess the likely amount or timing of

the dividend as we need to determine:-

i The final level of realisation from Debtor collections;

2) The amount realised following the sale of the property and the
final balance payable to the Bank under their charge

(3) The final tax charges that may be an expense of the
Administration;

4) Any possible claims against any other parties following the

Administrator’s/Liquidator’s investigations.

Other Matters

Attached. for your reference at Appendix 4 is a summary of the time costs

and expenses incurred for the period up to 27™ May 2009 and at Appendix




6 ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Administrators have concluded that the first prescribed objective
under Paragraph 3(1) (a), to rescue the Company as a going concern, was

not achievable because of the scale of its historic liabilities.

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in
relation to the Company with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1) (b) to
achieve a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would

be likely if the Company were wound up.

The Administrators’ Proposals are contained in Appendix 1, attached.

7. Further Details

Should you require any further information at this stage please contact me.

o~

Ian C Brown
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed by

Insolvency Practitioners Association

13




5 a Creditor’s guide to Administrator’s fees. Our total time costs for the

period to 27" May 2009 across the company are £17,025.

EC Regulations will apply and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations. The centre of

main interest of the Company is England.

STATUTORY MATTERS

5.1

52

Statements of Affairs

A copy of the draft Statement of Affairs, approved by the Director, is
attached as Appendix 3.

Creditors’ Meeting.

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, a meeting of Creditors will be held at the offices of Parkin S Booth
& Co, Yorkshire House, 18 Chapel Street, Liverpool L3 9AG. A notice of

the meeting of Creditors is enclosed with this report.

A Form of Proxy is also enclosed, which includes voting instructions for
the acceptance or rejection of the Joint Administrators’ proposals. The
Form must be lodged with me not later that 12 noon on 16" June 2009.
Any creditor or creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company may, within 5 days, request the Joint Administrators

to summon a Meeting of Creditors to consider the matters raised.

12




APPENDIX 1

COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

For the achievement of the purposes of the Administration and in accordance with
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators of the
Company make the following Proposals to the Creditors for consideration and if
appropriate approval at the Meeting of Creditors to be held on 17" June 2009.

1.

To continue to conduct an advantageous realisation of the Company's assets, in
accordance with the purposes of the Administration; thereafter to investigate and
if appropriate pursue any claims that the Company or the Administrators may
have.

To do all such other things and generally exercise their powers as Joint
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to achieve
the purposes of the Administration or to protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or to maximise realisations for any purpose incidental to those
Proposals.

The Joint Administrators will seek to establish a Creditors Committee to assist
them in their duties.

In the event that no Creditors Committee is established, the basis of the Joint
remuneration is to be fixed by reference to time costs both for their services as
Administrators and for their staff in dealing with issues and matters arising in the
Administration, and such fees may be drawn on account.

The Administrators be at liberty to pay costs and expenses properly incurred in
performance of their duties.

On the basis that there are insufficient funds to repay Preferential and Secured
Creditors in full the Administrators will make a distribution to these Creditors,
discharge liabilities incurred in the Administration including the Joint
Administrators remuneration and then apply for dissolution of the Company. In
the event that a surplus is available to the Unsecured Creditors then a distribution
will be effected in a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. Should this be appropriate
the Administrators propose that they be appointed Joint Liquidators.
Alternatively the Joint Administrators will apply to the Court for authority to pay
dividends to the Unsecured Creditors within the Administration.

The Proposals are subject to such modifications as the Joint Administrators may
approve.




The Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act™) 30 days following the registration of the Notice
given pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act.




Appendix 2: Statutory Information for Creditors’ Report

COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED

Date of Incorporation:

Company Registration Number:

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Present Registered Office:

Issued Share Capital:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

August 1988

2286091

Unit 10, lon Path, Road Three,
Winsford Industrial Estate,
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 3GE

Unit 10 fon Path, Road Three
Winsford Industrial Estate,
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 3GE

Yorkshire House, 18 Chapel Street,
Liverpool L3 9AG

J Gordon 1,149 Ordinary B
A Kershaw 23,600 Ordinary

J Gordon 5,900 Ordinary B
A W Kershaw

K Loughlin




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to Fixed Charge:-

Property at 16-18 Berry Street, Bootle 180,000
Less due to Bank 154,930
Assets subject to finance 101,000
Less - due to finance companies 101,000

Assets subject to Floating Charge:

Book debts

Cash at Bank — Special Account

Office furniture and equipment

Plant, machinery and miscellaneous equipment
Stock in trade

Uncharged Assets:-

Estimated total assets available for Preferential Creditors

Signature:

Book Value Estimated to
Realise
£ £

240,000

25,070
101,000

NIL

286,757 264,757

38,438 38,438

6,330 2,110

4,460 1,970

150,000 6,000

£826,985 £338,345

Date:




A 1-SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets available for Preferential Creditors

(carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Holiday pay (estimated)

Estimated surplus as regards Preferential Creditors

Total Assets Available to Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims

Trade and expense

PAYE & NIC

VAT

PILON and redundancy (estimated)
Shortfall to finance companies (estimated)
Employee claim

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital
30,649 Ordinary £1 Shares

Estimated total deficiency as regards Members

Estimated to

Realise
£
£338,345
£
4,000
£334,345
£334.345
£
364,659
32,317
27,540
100,000
195,441
60,000 779,957
00°C UOISIBA

aleq aimeubig

Ve ZZdN ‘Wwame 'ieBepasy ‘elele] |BUSnpu) Ydegnetiee] ‘g wun

MYL ZLON 'JHUS1ISE ‘RUNDRIY ‘PROY WIBISIAN 'OSNOH SHuBqN

WdZ LMD 'BILSBYD 'PIOJSUIM 'PEOY pIojpEId ‘B8N0H AINgsy

S¥.Z ££7 'Joodiaar) ‘ASiSMOUN "ULON Yed [BLISNpU} A3[SMmOoUy 'peOY 3105

Iy LN 'puojies "peoy yiedisiepn g9

Ad€ ZMD 3JWsayy) ‘pIOJSUIM, '8)EIST [BLISNPU| PIOJSUIAA 'SRIYL PEOY "HNOD BOeNeAA B Jun
VIS BMJ 'SIUSIUD UIIMYLON 19aNS USAND pE

FEE £V "21IUSEOULT SQWEBAION "PuUN SuAA BreBiupon ‘asnoy ajebypon

Jug 9L1S ‘ABung ‘ABSUBYD WBA HOINYD) ‘B3Bld ASqaY

ABZ £€7 apisAalapy ‘e1EIST [EMISnpu] Aarsmouy 'sdousiiops esudielug Aeysmouy) ‘peoy Uchnd ‘g1 1un
avP 008 anusIBISa20pA 'SA0tBsWoIE oud 930)S ‘prOY Anquen Yped (eusnpu) sWreH ‘821 un
SDL 9Z24d "uoIsald ‘PUBAeT elels3 [euISnpU] BPIS SSOW 'Bde)d SePSaPAD L

SDZ SHO "aiiysay) "Yonipues "ABpA SAA| 1S "SNOH MOWIN

d94 LZOY 'sjuey ‘axosBuiseq Aepa HuyDunLD BZeld YNy

YME §1N9D ‘Aepegwe) ‘v5Z xod Od

YAE GLND "ASpaquen 5z X08 O d

96 §93Q 2usiquaq ‘UoljiH ‘pEOY Jalaxoln ‘asnoH eydiy "UNog UuomsieyD

JME ZLdH "8qwoois ybiy 'spo o8 O d

DSy Z8HD 'EUIAA ‘'YBnoioquioig ‘yInos peoy ¥20(Q ‘asnoH su)

48¥% LLAM 'SUSH ‘DIOREM ‘PeOY AalBuen g6 “adeld AsiBuen N 808D o/

AXZ 6.8 ‘24YSPIOYRIS ‘YIOMWE ) 'BleIST (BUISNPU) PECY Pl3yyd ‘Bieqspue

Z48 SVAA 'BIySaLD 'SAUPIAA 'PROY enbejuop G Iun

are 0z1 'loodsan “1eang WaAPSY p-L

4V pi3 'UOpUOT 'PEOY SBWOY| FL-Z ‘HEUM D3QaND ‘Z 1N

VHZ OML 'X953IPPIN ‘MOILIESH 'PEOY Yleq | 'aSNoH aues)

SZ ENH 'liNH 18208 Aspase 'LZ xod Od

L 2937 'DNYSIBISA0BT ‘BINBOD ISBAA ABAA YUIPBIU| 'ISNOK Aemaleq)

GO LMD 'aIysayy) 'PIOJSUIAA ‘BIBIST |BLISNPU| PIOJSUIAA "BUQ peoy

JHE SXH 'JUUSH0A 1SAAA ‘PUB|IT HUEd SSAUSING playsmon "ABAA 131WaId pH hun
VN6 BS ‘PlRYAYS 19aAS YeQ 0f '9snoK waissaudw) ‘5vZ x09 O d

D19 ELXS "9usAqiag ‘dossols) 's1e)s ployyov.g ‘PEoY Jlepiedd '9snoH Qg
df12 WD 'UCPUOT "JUET NMIBAA 'SSNOH Sined 1S 'suaydalg a1o0p o

806 PEHD BNYSAYD "Wod 2UWSANT '28) x08 Od 1daQ siysuag g sanuansy
Ove #21 '1oodiaar] 'yaoq susanyy 'suonesad() Louaajosu|

WO/ ZAAD ‘MBI 18NS NBO P 'SSNOH amaID USA008Y SINSBYD I5DM
000Z/E0/2 1 JUdAIS) Bleq abeBuow pue afelyo Buneolf pue paxi4 uaalgy AlUNJag
NES SAMD 'BnyssyD ‘yomyuoN ‘Bury |Ing eyl

09 %3 yjoog S unied

A7 antiwing adWO Jul-ysaq
paywi vojesodiod (j8g
paliwi] evoisdaaq

P17 [euOREWRlU SWYO
jonuod Auadoid pauiquio)
sarh] pBuIquoD

QAUQ RS AIMSID

auabAy uouursn

13 - 81N

SAV|AISS g BANEND)
SULI04 S82UISNG JaleyD
PRI sUOISEI VIO
HIOMBN PIRD 8L

80UBLI4 §3(ES g 5|@8SYy sAepreg
(loens Avag) 9913 seD ysnug
(paojsuipn) seo ysnug
suopnjog waysig Aysanig
SEVIAIBS SISEAN BHIE
S3AIRG BISepN SLUOK 3 |eubeg
v 'S JNWONCING

sayddng Buuaies zung
paywi ubisag AQ ssopuig
SpuelioH 'a

A uoanquys|q eleg

suatbBiH ¢ Swues|) zung

A pRANYS 2V

P 0y

P siEuY

p1 BuiBeyoed sopessequiy
PI7 E1BQ JUBADY

07) djejd g dweis padueapy
Savday

PP 3N 030y

1UNOD) JAISAYD B 1SSMN BIIYSAUD
SWOLENS) 2 ANUaAY INH
SWIOISND) 9 aNuaAsy WH

2|d jyues BiSULSaAAA [BusheN

€0Q0
2002
10ad
000D
8000
8022
9020
000
[ e]
€030
2022
L0202
0020
2080
4080
voao
808D
404D
20499
5080
¥08D
€080
2082
L0g2
0040
80D
80%0
S0V
¥OVvD
€0V
Z0v2
10vD
00vD
aood
vaod
2000

600¢/50/8¢




zeoz
S69EE
£1'g0Z
CLE08
05282
CE'R6E
e 681
G1GL0°L
a9'8.L
680
LZ029'
ae'eZe
98°'90Z'1
LSE
SP'eGE
0e'oss
vEZth
Shave'y
2071t
18499
o000
£Lp52
66'G5Z
vz 122
15°296°L
0L 96¢
0L'9%6
9z'01
LG'E06
18018
£6°Z91
gz1ez'e
80085
68'GZ
00'+58
82Z9'01
08'52
$5'%15'2

Z mmmn_.

00°Z uorsiap

aleq aineudis

LAY Z2d) “HIOHON ‘SEI0) ‘PROY ARIID

rAS sgg .co-mc:uuc. _Em_.z_( yed ssouisng weyyy .>m>> HOOod Uauoyg

292 £98 ‘umieq 153aNng ayiplel ‘IH esoiid

XS6 CLHY "Aajmes? '[2A0) JOUBW ‘S1BD) JOUBW UI0d JIqED

SOE VEW 1RISBUDURIN 'UOluB(] ‘BUET [NWPUIA Yd SSSUISNG BPISAWR ) 9'8/5 8 Wun

Hdi 8id ‘Wodyinos ‘eauq uoiBuiueq ¢

149 618 ‘Amng "Aepp 3ooug SUHIOH '9SNOH JOSPUIA

AHZ PPHO “Aaserem 'peoy payly

HEP £1 100413817 Y $59UISNY YOMSUNIR 'asNn0 uojBullel

978 +27 ‘loodias ‘abeia seauisng uetpuap ‘aauq Agsuey Lz

XOF 5530 UGBV "SI0VUBUIOG HIR4 PU| OON JBAGLD) ‘BS0I7) BIEZY W LN

Y1 LPHD "ABSEllEM "PECY %200 "1E0)4 1S9A Z WU

ATZ BZW JR1SAYOUEN ‘ABNISY ‘BUET YOOPEYD ‘PrOY Apauuay wed Aofsy

avi vZW 181SaudUely ‘ucla|ppiy ‘peoy weyp|Q O 18ans dieys

DHS £1d 'Winowi|d 'uoidwild eg ssasuisng afebue ‘eson weg

139 64d ‘BpisAasiaW ‘poduinog ‘peoy poomioN ‘anual BupsauiBug wosap)

ASE L0d ‘NINoWSHO 'B)e}s3 [Rsnpuy uoyeid ‘peoy Asupoy

49¥ LOY ‘Buipesy ‘0162 xo8 04

DAL 01371 ‘AapjoulH ‘Aepn piSERYM

Q30 £4D Aaungajesialiypn 'PEOY BUCISPOS) 85|

3S¥ ZLNG X088Ng 1SaAA ‘Bulyloan "proy uoibuweq 'asnop abpug uolBuLing ‘Aouanosu] g Juawadsou
MYP LYM BJlysayD ‘umBulueps ‘voisioops ‘afiesen) pue(sBury gg Iun ‘asnoy ublaraseg
H3Z S ‘uoiBuiens ‘yiauad 'peoH eucisiaig og

X9 0Z3W "We) ‘PIBYYIET ‘BUET SBYAH MEN IO 1S

MU0 £98 ‘alyseaueT ‘uasieq ‘Aep 2qojD

NDS 1157 'spaan ‘aue I3em /6 ‘SENoH Aeuniy maumen

v 021 ‘spishasiay ‘joodiaar) ‘agoog ‘1eang efipug ¢

NOg L 1SS "985 PIOPRIAL ‘'SUBPIED [|PSSNY ‘WNOY) PSSy I5

336 9.9 SPUEIPIW 1SSAA ‘PIBYRIOD UONNS 'YHOMDING ‘peoy AngsBuly ‘SleIST [Busnpu| mainie 4
are SHD 1918840 “PICIPIY 'ISNOUPOOAN

HOZ ESM "SPURIPIA 1SSM, IBSIEAA 'GELL X08 O d

HI0 #IAAL 'weulad ‘peoy shey ‘enuaay uaain sayng | "ISNCH WoqiH

H10 PLAAL “XSS3PPY 'Weyl2a4 "peoy sbbedy ‘anuaay usag saxng 1

AYG 67 9pISABSIap ‘FAUUIY HiIRd SSaUISNE 3SIN0I0BY FANUIY ‘9AUT S124IG 'B8 HuN
185 6/MD "ASAIYD ‘YamUUON 18ans yBiH Z¢ 'stequieys yueq piIo

111 613 ‘Aeung ‘uojBurssay) ‘peoy sieg |

dHB pE ‘Opisiaston 1095l ASISMOUY ed SS3UISNg ASjSMOU)Y ‘PECYH XOIPPED §

03 9 yloog S unied

NHZ 23d 'uBnoiogiarny ‘uoISPOcAA 'PEOY llemxely £2

P11 yompiy
PI1 sjrueyduag 01N

P17 [injuIng adiyo (cua
UOPUDT JO SIB)EEN

s1enew Buyey

ueld ungis]

aseajony gs1 sphol

wd 11

P euneyd wiyBnoq

M7 0aM

PIT soy|wesay

P17 1S9MULION €N

S2aN0H3 1

P11 (s|seyduen) eBpapeg
P17 SBUIYORY sSaUIENg OF
SUCIIRIINLWOY dnoue)-133u)
waaq dayg-u)

P MO d810y|

uioju|

P11 eBpeqnuap

SWOISNY § enusaay WH
siaded Ypwis premoHq
BuGexoed ey

sade) pue £[aqe7 JejA0H

PET {30) 1miuang 3010 199
191000 Jajemysaly

I (jloodiaar} suonnios Buiysiuig
asnuag Aay 1584

yajedsaq ssaudxg

WENAA ST

P17 sadojaaul abes

M1 AN 8saudx3 THO

P17 XN [euoREWAY) THG
uoslEpM d 3 G

yBoay uoxiy

papwn N aidoad reubia
ouuayt P8Ig

paywt edaing uoxg

6002/50/8¢




89°88%
FAN-]
6812
SL'GOL L
69'8L1
98°0£8'9
85°v01
or'ol
85°Cr8e
POL2S" )
8Z'Elt's
BZ'G61
98262
1S1EC' L)
8L90E'Y
68918'L
sZ'2z8
00'ee
009681
£8'002
69251
ZLaos'e
Go'1oz
YOSOE'T
82'¢68
000EL
Sg0ve'st
8E0LL
000
'Z08'L
1269
0g'L2o'L
18'99¢
18'981°L
856018
B8ELL
£LE91'2

v 00°LSE")
|
1

00°Z UoISIaA,

3jeq ainjeufis

N4 87 10odsaan ‘esnury 153 pul melless) ‘peoy Bulaseas 6 wun

3ro 81YN IOHON 'WeYPUOWAN ‘PEOY [BPUNY €1

MUY LYM ‘uociBulseps "uoisicops ‘aBueun) pusisBury a1

WHE ZOHD "uBnosoquicsg wied SSAUISNG You Bu) ‘peoy YOouURD 81 HUn

JYE AL s2ueT 'lcodyoelg ‘auen s1eD saunbg ‘ys3 Buipes) aiowedds ‘esnoy sunjden
NYZ SLYE 'SHIA 'UOAY UO PIOjpeIG ‘SUET UBDMOY 'IST PUj POOMUBBI L

IX¥ ZLAD 834D 'unia|Bund 1S3 pu) ed Joupey ‘anusAy puodag g-¢ SHUM "8sNoH 1S
FHL 23N 'PE3YSIILD ‘anuday UG 'asnoH AIOPIA ‘L2 X0g Od ‘Bua) pied pesyssies
LHE $1AAD 'YOBQPUES “PEOY 8MAID Lop-501 ‘@snoy abipug

€55 ZZW Jaisauouel ‘Aep puepmoy

dS8 29 ‘molisern ‘Aenp spueny |

9re a2 "ebpuquie) ‘ucismes

dN BAAD ‘PICAIEH 'BUBT [COYDS ‘B A 9SNOH pIojuEH

T2 91AL 'XBS3|PPI ‘satey | uo AInquNg ‘ABp SLURH SZ1

XX6 p19 "uolog 'ULoMmUIe ‘PEDY |IIH Bu0lS ‘BRUSD uawabeuey Ipa)

dflZ WPD3 ‘UOPLOT 'BURT ¥IIMIBAL ‘BSNOH SINEH IS 'Busydals Bi00W O

N7 SPHD 'Aase|iep “auen suzelepy egg

G 67 loodsann ‘aaug weydo) "Wied ssauisng asinoaasay aanuly 'Sp|g saunuajea g iun
‘1¥8 X1 DM ‘U0puoT ‘peoy uuj S ABIS Q0L ‘I|BH WogioH

292 0ZND 'X3ss3 ‘MOHeH ‘059 x09 Od

NHL ¥T0 "Weyp|Q IS LOSYILP "SI SS3UISNE UBSE3ld JUNOYW 'aSNoH ucsue))

XXZ 9S ‘PIBYaYS ‘Zze€ x08 Qd

3d9 027 '1eodsanry ‘anoog Mid sssuisng taysubupy 22 un

ars 2519 '24iysiasacnold WUy "BueT siadunog

X8 8NN ‘sjueyuoN ‘ybnoiogBuliaps ‘UInos wiey ied ‘asoid Areq | wun

SNO 0271 ‘100dI2A]T "JUNOW J[2UO | '@SNoH xady

211 6€71 USULQ ‘PRYBNOD §

ASZ £€7 'loodianr 153 pu; Aajsmouy ‘peoy sueg Agry wed Bupes) jouden g wupn
ngs 1£1 ‘eodiaa InyBew ‘aueT uoyas £e

HEZ EYM “uolBuitiesn ‘poamyalg 'MBId HaURS) ‘asnoH piojuels

NX1 BS "PIY3US Yuf edoing “yd ssauisng Uodliy PIYsyS "asnoH X

SXL 178 'yBnois 19a5s 1eyasse ‘Buping eaoN oy

HLE BIND "WEYM ‘PIaudalS "anuag Mo L wn

80Z ELAM "SPUBIPIIN 1S9AA "IIBUUIJIAA '3STY SSYDNE '95NOH poomisaly)

499 SHd ‘uaisald YInos ‘0§ X089 Od

AQE €LAS "UUNYAIUAA ‘USSJD SUBIDSION "OSNOH BlalLNeED

AdB BYAA 'SAUPIM ‘UCIKQ “PROY PESISMAN 4O ‘PrOY WubBLaY Z

MNP LY uoBuliess ‘uaisioops ‘aburig pueisBuly ¢

0D % yioog S unjied

7 1aded uvolybnepnow sewep

§sauIsSnNg 9 Wwng siople )
£13Qe") JEWE ],
281pOyIe |

BIDALDG BumYS3]
panwr) A3 SdS

P17 SHEUD HWLLNG
palWn QLS
aujwe2ng

SWaSAS yoeyucs
7N 19YS

19MOd USIICOS

A s1e0idg

subig ojdioog

P UCISIMM G S

PI dnous (el ehoy
07) Jaded auIoH Wagoy
P17 S32IAIRS UL ARy
paliLN pooMpay

X0

samog Aaulid

PY1 MHd

P11 12a11Q s3l0Nd

NN woonuud 3yl
S1aNpasd Blanualg

3 daouon awepAnod
Auediuod 9jes XIuaoy4
saydeis sied

P uld b saded
1sejdoido

[edg

Ajpuaugy 20O

pajwiry Jausaul L 9 1
paliun ueidaoyo
wBiaud by

P saded 15apn UHON
UOIBLLIOJU| uediy
wdpAlS HaW

6002/50/82




00°Z UDISIaA

21eq] alnjeubig

8l Lpr'aLs Buyeio) seuug 573

00°005'9 0vp LOA oA 'uoiBuing g ssaursng prRiply 'ysny yuomyuug P Buire oA QOAD
19°260'SL X{Z S ‘Pod¥001S 'B|peay ‘peoy Lodydols 'soeld a|pESUD sanddng anyQ xoiey 10%D
8¥'96€' 201 NX1 65 'PRYIYS HuIT edaing “yd ssauisng podiy PI3YALS ‘BSNOK BABY PITMOA  0OAD
00’0 AM1 S5V "uoiButepp ‘65 %08 Od SAMN PANUN  POND
€0'681't diN8 42D ‘UnNemiib) 183 pu) unesdt L iun BIABUMDUBDS JO sSpuelg pAJILN  £OND
L1888 359 +Q8 'poypesg 153 Buipes| Aemoing ‘e ajepsphoy 'esnoy asudioug PIT S1aNpOId BOWUN ZOND
GL'661 AIS ZMN Ucpuo ‘peoy JAquiny 'enua) ssauisng abp3 ay ) "asnoy uapAiq ‘9snoydIEA Aimn Lono
00°0/0° SYS 815 '$H2NA ‘puz aumog ‘pecy pug SaioT “Wed awnog oy 26peg zzig syl g0LD
11’09 HAL 873D ueBiowelD piIA WRAL “JAYLOR ‘SMO(IAA BU L 'SHIOA udny | M swanshg ssausng udwnsy 1019
56°259°L 1wt 878 'soue 'Ang 15 [IIUPOOA, L MU 'BSNOH SUBUMBAIY sayddng Jemol 901D
§8'482Z MTr 0€3d MIOHON ‘WuAT sBuy 1S3 puj owpIeY ‘peoy MOPaWPIO A3meH g UIOL  S0LD
8i'g9g’e ZMY 0140 'HIPIRD ‘apsiaien (BIdED ‘BAuQ JnogIey ¢ ‘piY SUONDa|I0D STIPRSY 0 (Pauwn (IN) M dnos 01 %01

T A,

pobed 09 % yjoog s upjed 6002/50/82




Parkin S Booth & Co

TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

County Commercial Stationery Ltd

| HOURS ]
Classification Of Partner Manager Qther Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 9.00 0.00 25.50 11.75 46.25 6,310.00 136.43
Pianning
investigations 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 120.00 120.00
Realisation of 9.50 0.00 48.75 0.00 58.25 8,225.00 141.20
Assets
Creditors 0.00 0.00 19.75 0.00 19.75 2,370.00 120.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Fees
Claimed £ 4,625.00 0.00 11,400.00 1,000.00 17,025.00
Total Hours 18.50 0.00 95.00 11.75 125.25
Average Rate 250.00 0.00 120.00 85.11

Standard Activity Examples of Work

Administration and Planning

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Case Planning
Administrative st up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting
Insurance of assets

SIP 2 review
CDDA reports
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying and securing assets
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales

Management of operations

Accounting for trading

On-going employee issues

Communication with creditors

Creditors’ claims (including employees” and other preferential
creditors’)

Retention of Title




County Commercial Stationery Ltd

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of |

To 27/05/2009
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
25,070.00 Long Leasehold Properties NIL
1,970.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
2,110.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL
6,000.00 Stock NIL
264,757.00 Book Debts 65,422.43
38,438.00 Cash at Bank Special Account 88,002.12
153,424.55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 240.00
Accountancy fees 150.00
Statutory Advertising 146.74
Rates 1,086.30
Wages & Salaries 2,202.92
(3,825.96)
338,345.00 149,598.59
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 4451
Bank 1 Current 149,794.08
Office (240.00)
149,598.59

27 May 2009 11:11




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES
1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended
to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

2 The nature of administration

2.1 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

« rescuing the company as a going concern, or
» achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

« realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one, The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

4 Fixing the administrator’s fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:
-as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
- by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration,

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule
2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

- the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

- any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




- the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;
- the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

4.2 If there is no creditors” committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard

to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways,

it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

4.3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —
- each secured creditor of the company; or
- if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
- each secured creditor of the company; and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.
5 What information should be provided by the administrator?
5.1 When seeking fee approval

5.1.1 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the commitiee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

- the nature of the approval being sought;
- the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
- the size and complexity of the case.

5.1.2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms
on which he is to be remunerated. he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates
of all grades of staff. including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

5.1.3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up 1o date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with. where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above.

To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests
the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

- Administration and planning

- Investigations

- Realisation of assets

- Trading

- Creditors

- Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff’
- Partner
- Manager
- Qther senior professionals
- Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

- Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent.

- The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

- Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.

- The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting. time recording, fee drawing or
fee agreement.

- Any existing agreement about fees.

- Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they
were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

5.1.4 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any
work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken
directly by an administrator or his staft.

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution in his next report or circular ta them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since
the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be
required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on

a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

5.3 Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the commitice or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation.

6 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per
cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient
cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid
by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

7 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

7.1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for

it to be increased. |f he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days® notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members
to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no commitiee, the administrator’s notice
of his application must be sent 10 such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct. and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

8 Other matters relating to fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

9. Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after | April 2005 he must provide certain
information about time spent on a case, free of charge. upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company.

SIP 9 VERSION § — APRIL 2007




The information which must be provided is ~
- the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to
the case:
- for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
- the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the peried from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

PARKIN S BOOTH & CO CHARGING OUT RATES

Partner £250 per hour
Salaried Partner £210 per hour
Senior Manager £180 per hour
Manager £150 per hour
Case Manager £120 per hour
Administrator £100 per hour
Junior Administrator £75 per hour

Support Staff £50 per hour

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




Rule 2.35

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company
COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED 2286091

Company number

In the HIGH COURT QF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION,
LIVERPOOL DISTRICT REGISTRY

Court case number
872 OF 2009

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

{(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Notice is hereby given by lan C Brown and Robert M Rutherford

that a meeting of the creditors of COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED
R/Q Yorkshire House, 18 Chapel Street, Liverpool L3 9AG

is to be held at Yorkshire House, 18 Chapel Street, Liverpool L3 9AG

on 17 June 2009 at 11.30am

The meeting is:

an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedule™);

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represenied.

In order to be entitled 1o vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your
claim.

Signed l h~—_

Joint Administrator

Dated

A copy of the proposals is attached




Entitlement to vote

2.38.—(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration
proceedings a person is entitled to vote only if—

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business
day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which—

(i} he claims to be due to him from the company; or

(i) in relation to a member State liquidator, is claimed to be due to
creditors in proceedings in relation to which he holds office;

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule;
and

(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to
be used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules
2.40to 2.42.

(2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding
that he has failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was
due to circumstances beyond the creditor’s control.

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to
be produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of
substantiating the whole or any part of the claim.

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the
date on which the company entered administration, less any payments that have
been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by
way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied

on the date that the votes are counted.

(5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or
any debt whose value is not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to
put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to
vote and admits the cfaim for that purpose.

(6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution
put to the meeting.




(7) Where—

(a) a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule;

{b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

(c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting; and

(d) the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted.

(8) Where—

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings;
and

(b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,
the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the member State
liquidator in main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in
the main proceedings.

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member
State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other proceedings” means main
proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings in another
member State. objection to the claim is sustained. nominated by him to be
chairman is personally liable for




UNSECURED CREDITORS CLAIM

Our Ref* ICB/DJ

Name of Company: COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED

Date of Administration: 6™ APRIL 2009

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Total amount of Claim: £

Signature of Creditor: Date:

Please complete this form in duplicate and return it with detailed statement of
account to Parkin S. Booth & Co.

AAAAAAAANAAANNAAANAANAAANANNAANNAAAAAAANAAAANANAAAAAAAAAAANAANAAAN

I confirm that the above claim has been received

Dated this day of

Parkin S. Booth & Co.

Yorkshire House

18 Chapel Street

Liverpool

L3 9AG Signed

Joint Administrator

CvL 212




UNSECURED CREDITORS CLAIM

Qur Ref: ICB/DJ

Name of Company: COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED

Date of Administration: 6" APRIL 2009

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Total amount of Claim: £

Signature of Creditor: Date:

Please complete this form in duplicate and return it with detailed statement of
account to Parkin S. Booth & Co.

AAAAAAAAAAAANANAAAAAAAANANNANANAANAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANANANANARNNANAANANAAAA

I confirm that the above claim has been received

Dated this day of

Parkin S. Booth & Co.

Yorkshire House

18 Chapel Street

Liverpool

L3 9AG Signed

Joint Administrator

CVL 212




Rule 8.1

Notes

The person appainted
proxy holder may be the
Chairman of the Meeting
or such other person that
the Creditor may appoint

A Firm, Partnership.
Limited Company or
Official Receiver may not
be appointed proxy holder

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-
holder is only to vote as
directed i.e. he has no
discretion

Please complete paragraph
(1).if you wish to nominate
or vole for a specific
person as Liquidator

PSB reference

CVL 11}

IN THE MATTER OF
COUNTY COMMERCIAL STATIONERY LIMITED
COMPANY NUMBER 2286091
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of Creditor.............. T

Address............ e e e s

..........................................................................

..........................................................................

"1 appoint the above person to be my/the Creditor’s proxy holder at the

Meeting of Creditors to be held on 17 June 2009 or at any adjournment of
that Meeting. The proxy-holder is to vote as instructed below (and in
respect of any Resolution for which no specific instruction is given may

vote to abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for Resolutions

(1) For the acceptance/rejection of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as

circulated
FOR/AGAINST

SIgnature .....ooovviiiieiiireiciaarraaeeasrennen Date...ccoceviiiieriiiiiiieiianiean

Name (block capitals)
Position with Creditor......... ..o e

Please note that if you nominate the Chairman of the Meeting he will be a Joint
Administrator.




